
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 6 December 2023 
at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
LABOUR 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Iqbal 
Choudhry 
Hayden 
Parsons 
Jamil 
 

Stubbs 
R Ahmed 
Naylor 

Sajawal 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

H Khan 
Cunningham 
I Khan 
Shafiq 

Sunderland 
Griffiths 

Elahi 

Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution. 
From:      To: 
Asif ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Louis Kingdom 
Phone: 07890 416570 
E-Mail: louis.kingdom@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 
  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)  

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are
[...]
get calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them.  A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
  

3.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 07 November 2023 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Louis Kingdom – 07890 416570) 
  
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Louis Kingdom – 07890 416570) 

 



 4 

 
  

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal 
and Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by 
mid-day on Monday 04 December 2023. 
  

(Louis Kingdom – 07890 416570) 
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
6.   FLORENCE STREET, BRADFORD MOOR, BRADFORD - PETITION  

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “O”) 
which considers a petition requesting a residents only permit parking 
scheme on Florence Street. 
  
Recommended –  
  
(1)           That the request for permit parking on Florence Street be 

rejected on the basis that it does not meet the criteria for 
the implementation of a scheme. 

  

(2)           That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly. 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 

  
 

1 - 6 

 
7.   YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD EAST  

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “P”) 
which provides an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in 
the Bradford East Area in the past 12 months and outlines the direction 
of travel for the next 12 months. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford 
East Area as detailed in this report be welcomed. 

7 - 24 



 5 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Children’s Services 
  

(Louise Williams – 01274 431066) 
  
  

8.   ALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023-2024 - ROUND 2  
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “Q”) that 
summarises the applications received from eligible local organisations, 
across the Bradford East Constituency, from the amalgamation of 
funding from United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West 
Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund (CoLF) and Household Support 
Fund (HSF) for Round 2. 
 
Recommended –  
 
(1) That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the 

funding allocations as outlined at Appendix C. 
 

(2) That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work 
with this funding. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
 

(Louise Williams – 01274 431066) 
 

25 - 44 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 6 December 
2023 

O 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Florence Street, Bradford Moor, Bradford - Petition 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers a petition requesting a residents only permit parking scheme 
on Florence Street. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
It is expected that there would be no disproportionate impact from the recommendation 
within this report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Ward: Bradford Moor 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer – Traffic & Road 
Safety South 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 

1.1. This report considers a petition requesting a residents only permit parking scheme 
on Florence Street. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1. Background information is provided in Appendix 1 to this report. 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1. Local ward members have been consulted. 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 

4.1. There are no direct financial implications associated with the recommendations within 
this report.  

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

5.1. There are no significant risks arising out of the proposed recommendations. 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 

6.1. There are no specific issues arising from this report.  

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1.1. None 

7.2. TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 

7.2.1. The recommendations within this report will not directly tackle the Climate 
Emergency or help reduce carbon emissions. 

7.3. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

7.3.1. There are no community safety implications arising from the report 
recommendations. 

7.4. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

7.4.1. There are no implications on the Human Rights Act 

  

Page 2



 

7.5. TRADE UNION 

7.5.1. There are no implications for the Trade Unions. 

7.6. WARD IMPLICATIONS 

7.6.1. Ward members have been consulted on the petition. 

7.7. AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

7.7.1. There are no relevant priorities within the Bradford Moor ward plan. 

7.8. IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 

7.8.1. None 

7.9. ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.9.1. None 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1. None 

9. OPTIONS 

9.1. Members may propose alternative actions from those recommended on which they 
will receive appropriate officer advice. 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1. That the request for permit parking on Florence Street be rejected on the basis that 
it does not meet the criteria for the implementation of a scheme. 

10.2. That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly. 

11. APPENDICES 

11.1. Appendix 1 – Petition Florence Street, Bradford Moor, Bradford 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. None. 

Page 3



APPENDIX 1 
 
Petition Florence Street, Bradford (28 signatures) 

Background information 

The petitioners have submitted this petition to “Give permit parking to the residents of 
Florence street”. 

The petitioners are concerned that: 
 
“There is no parking places on Florence street for the residents due to several reasons. One 
reason is because of Manchester superstore as the customers park on Florence street 
instead of in the car park. Many people also dump their cars on Florence street for weeks 
at a time without moving them and this is random people who don't live here or people who 
take their cars to the garage down the road. 
  
They leave their car's on Florence street when there is no space next to the garage. The 
street itself is small and has just about enough space to allow the residents of Florence 
street to park their cars, however because of the above issues , the residents do not have 
spaces available to park especially during the day. Many of the residents are elder people 
and find it difficult to walk to the car which tends to be parked farer than Florence street and 
it makes it difficult for them to easily get to the car.”  
 

Officer comments 

Florence Street serves several types of property including residential, commercial, as well 
as industrial and warehousing. 
 
The road is around 8.3m wide and is traffic calmed, there are nine terraced properties on 
the road and these residents have access to approximately 16 unrestricted parking spaces 
within 45m of the houses. 
 
During site observations there was parking present on both sides of the road around the 
terrace houses, but there were still spaces available on street. 
 
There is also a proposal underway which will see sections of the existing waiting restrictions 
further along Florence Street removed to allow for further parking near the businesses there. 
 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the request for a permit parking scheme be rejected as it does not 
meet the criteria for the implementation of a scheme on the basis that there is generally 
spare parking capacity at this location. 

 

  

Page 4



APPENDIX 1 

 

P
age 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 6th of 
December 2023.  

P 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Youth Service Update – Bradford East. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford East Area in 
the past 12 months and outlines the direction of travel for the next 12 months. 
 
 
Appendix A – Bradford East Youth Service Baseline Provision details the current 
provisions being delivered within the wards in Bradford East.   

 
Appendix B - Bradford Youth Service East Ward Update gives an overview of ward work 
and developments.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety  
 

Report Contact: Louise Willams  
Phone: (01274 431066) 
E-mail: louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk


2 
 

 

Page 8



 

1 
 

1. SUMMARY 
1.1 This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the   

Bradford East Area in 2022-23. 
1.2 The report outlines the following information: 

• An overview of Youth Service provision in Bradford East. 
• An update on how the Youth Service continues to respond to increased demand 

and complexity of need.  
• An update on youth provision ward by ward and key developments. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
2.1 The Bradford Council Youth Service is part of the wider Bradford District Youth Offer 

that aims to ensure the provision of a range of activities and services that take place 
in safe spaces, where young people can develop a sense of belonging, socialise with 
their peers, and develop relationships with adults they can trust. It recognises that 
with the right supportive relationships, strong ambitions, and good opportunities all 
young people can realise their potential and be positive and active members of 
society. 

2.2 The Youth Service vision statement is to work with partners to ensure that young 
people grow up healthy, happy, informed, and aspiring; proud of who they are, where 
they come from, and actively involved in their community.  

2.2.1 Youth Service priorities are aligned to the five key elements of the Bradford District 
Youth Offer – as detailed in the table below: 
Youth Offer Element 1 – Information, Advice and Guidance(IAG) 
Increase the numbers of young people accessing IAG through digital media. 
 
Youth Offer Element 2 – Voice and influence 
Increase the numbers of young people participating in Youth Voice opportunities at all 
levels. 
 
Youth Offer Element 3 – Open access/detached  
Deliver a diverse youth offer through working in partnership with the Voluntary & 
Community Sector (VCS) and local communities. 
 
Youth Offer Element 4 - Targeted provision  
Increase the number of specific interventions to address the needs of vulnerable young 
people. 
 
Youth Offer Element 5 - Active citizens and young people’s contribution to community life 
Increase the number of young people having a posi
[...]
nts of the localism/devolution agenda to be met effectively and 
efficiently. 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

There are no direct Human Rights implications arising from the recommendations 
below. 

 
7.6 TRADE UNION 

All budget proposals are subject to consultation with the Trade Unions. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

The information in this report is related to all wards in the constituency and 
appendix B outlines the Youth Service projects and activities delivered across East.  

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
None.  

9. OPTIONS 
9.1     That Bradford East Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report. 
 
9.2 That Bradford East Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report, with amendments. 
 
9.3 That Bradford East Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations 

outlined in this report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
10.1 That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford East Area as detailed 

in this report be welcomed. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
11.1 Appendix A: Bradford East Youth Service Baseline Youth Provision 

  
11.2   Appendix B: Bradford East – Youth Service Ward Updates  
 
12.      BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
12.1 Youth Service – Area Committee Report 2022 

 
 
 

Page 15



 

8 
 

Appendix A:   East Wide Youth Service Provision – Weekly.  

 
 

 
 
 
 

 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 
E/H  

Youth Session – 
Juniors @ Ravenscliffe 

Youth Centre 
5.30 – 8.00pm 

8 to 11 yrs.  
 

Supported by Young 
Volunteers. 

 

 
Football Coaching 

Sessions  
(in partnership with Bradford 
Park Avenue) 5pm - 6pm at 

the Ravenscliffe Youth 
Centre  

 
Themed Youth Sessions 

@ Ravenscliffe Youth  
 

 
 

New Session – START 
DATE Jan 2024 Youth 

Inclusion Session  
 
 

Fagley Sports Session on 
the playing field.  4-6pm  

(April to July only)  

 
 

Schools based Youth 
Work @ Immanuel 

School  
 
 

 

Youth Session – 
Seniors @ 

Ravenscliffe Youth 
Centre 

6:30 – 9:30pm 
11- 18yrs  

 
Deta
[...]
 for young 
people in the local community.  
 
Development of Assets  
Ravenscliffe Sports Court, through ongoing consultation and working alongside JU:MP, has 
now got new flood lights installed. This resource can now be used all year round. The idea 
for the lighting came from young people, through Youth Workers advocating on their behalf, 
so that they see real results and benefits from taking part in consultations. Planning was 
approved so the area can be lit throughout the year until 9pm every day. Funding from  
JU: MP help to pay for the installation, which is a test and learn project, with running costs 
from the Youth Service to increase young people and families access to sport and physical 
activity resulting in improved health. 
 
Youth Voice 
In The Eccleshill Ward a group of young active citizens have been involved in projects in 
the local community. They have supported community events, they have taken part in 
consultation initiatives such as the ‘Make Space for Girls Project’, developing resources with 
Public Health around dangers of vaping, and help to develop resources and awareness of 
domestic abuse and sexual violence. The young people volunteer weekly, delivering a 
session for young people at the Ravencliffe Youth Centre. In February, organised through 
the MP’s office, the group went on a 2-day residential trip to London for a tour of the Houses 
of Parliament and to speak to politicians and have a better understanding of the democratic 
process in the UK.  

Page 18



 

11 
 

Bradford Moor  
 
Youth Sessions 
Through partnership in the Bradford Moor area the youth offer has been increased. Over 6 
youth sessions a week are offered from the Laisterdyke Hub. These range from open 
sessions to sessions focused on young women and girls, to sessions run in partnership with 
voluntary sector partners.   
 
Family Fun Days  
10x family fun days took place over the school holidays in partnership with the Laisterdyke 
Hub. Over a 100 people at
[...]
discuss the effects of knife crime. The group has also watched the 
Soundproof Box ‘Red Flag’ performance regarding domestic abuse and sexual violence, 
where they were able to talk about their own experiences and look at how they can all play 
a part by raising awareness and challenging oppression.    
 
A group of young people undertook a trip to Kinsley Fishing Lake where they learnt how to 
fly fish and caught several whoppers! The young people had a great time, many of them 
had never been fishing before, so it was a day of new experiences and has led to young 
people becoming more involved in the running of the youth project and community activities.  
 
Young Women and Girls Work  
The young women’s and girls’ session is going from strength to strength, young women 
attend the session and get involved in a wide range of activities, from arts, to cooking and 
learning new skills.  The group has taken part in a number of activities over the past 12 
months, including biking sessions at Baildon Rec and outdoor and water-based activities at 
Doe Park.  The youth project offers young women a space to talk to Youth Workers and to 
develop peer relationships. Youth workers have engaged with young people in their own 
spaces, to understand what they are doing and for them to understand the impact of their 
behaviour.  This work aims to help young people become more engaged with the community 
and bridges the gaps between services and young people.    
 
Developments  
Through a multi-agency partnership within the Little Horton Area, a new Duke of Edinburgh project 
has been developed.  This includes The West Bowling Youth Initiative, Trident, MAPA, the Youth 
Service, and the Regional Duke of Edinburgh Award Centre.  The project is aimed at young people 
who wouldn’t normally have the opportunity through school to engage with this award and to give 
young people a nationally recognised accreditation.  
 
The Youth Service has supported sessions at Newby Primary Schoo
[...]
o see the Knife Crime 
performance where young people were able to discuss the effects of knife crime. The group 
has also watched the Soundproof Box ‘Red Flag’ performance regarding domestic abuse 
and sexual violence, where they were able to talk about their own experiences and look at 
how they can all play a part by raising awareness and challenging behaviour.      
 
Idle Rec – Play Bradford  
Sessions took place in partnership with Play Bradford at Idle Rec over the spring and 
summer, these fun and play based sessions were aimed at young people 8-15 years old 
and focused on young people having fun and using the environment around them to play 
safely. Over 1520 young people took part in these sessions over a 6-month period.  These 
sessions helped to get young people physically active through play. The sessions stopped 
as the darker evenings approached and will hopefully restart in the spring.   
 
Detached Youth Work  
Youth Workers have undertaken detached work across the ward, focusing on areas where 
there have been issues around anti-social behaviour. This has allowed workers to speak to 
young people and understand any issues and help to educate young people on staying safe 
and respecting their communities.  
 

Page 22



 

15 
 

Bolton and Undercliffe  
 
Peel Park Hub  
Over the past 12 months Youth Workers, the Assistant Ward Officer and Ward Officer have 
developed The Peel Park Youth and Community Hub. It has now been operational for six months 
and is an amazing resource for the area.  Work in the park is often hindered by the weather and dark 
nights, meaning that open access youth sessions are mainly seasonal to spring/summer months or 
over the weekends. Having an indoor youth and community space in the centre of the biggest park 
in Bradford is an amazing achievement.  To keep the hub used and alive, it was decided that the 
most effective way to do this would be to run seasonal events with the voluntary and community 
sector partners ov
[...]
ime to socialise and have fun with friends.  
 
The Phoenix group has focused time on planning for Transgender Day of Remembrance 
(TDOR), where they are planning to hold a vigil.   

 
The Shade group attended the National Colours Network conference in Birmingham, where 
they were able to talk and discuss their lived experiences and work alongside other groups 
to influence national policy. 
 
The Voice and Influence youth group has mainly focused on the organisation of the rest of 
the groups, planning what to do in sessions and future events. The group also applied for 
funding and received a grant for the youth groups, they have written a letter to the Prime 
Minister, and they are also planning a maker’s market for the spring.  

 
Alongside the youth group sessions, members have also had the opportunity to be on 
Bradford Community Radio (BCB), where they talked about the youth groups and sessions 
and what opportunities have been provided for them. 
 
Inclusion – Youth Work Session  
Youth Workers are working with partner organisation to develop a youth inclusion session 
for young people with additional support needs in the Bradford East Area.  The lead worker 
has spoken to young people and parents and they have visited other inclusion sessions and 
services so we can build a robust plan and provide youth inclusion support for young people 
in Bradford East.  
 

Page 24



 

 
 

Report of the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator to the 
meeting of Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 
Wednesday 6 December 2023 

Q 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Allocation of Combined Funding 2023-2024 – Round 2. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report summarises the applications received from eligible local organisations, across 
the Bradford East Constituency, from the amalgamation of funding from United Kingdom 
Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund (CoLF) and 
Household Support Fund (HSF) for Round 2. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Decisions will need to be made in line with Equal Rights legislation. This will require Area 
Committees to assess the potential equality impact of any decisions they make. 
The District Plan and Locality Plans are underpinned by a cross cutting principle of tackling 
inequality in our communities. These combined funds will set out a program of activity that 
supports this as a core outcome. As a Council, we have committed to keeping equalities at 
the heart of what we do. This means everyone can access services regardless of their 
background, that we embrace our different communities across the whole district and that 
we build an inclusive organisation. In collaboration with partners, we will support this 
approach, address inequality and improve opportunities for communities across Bradford 
East. 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director, Place  
Phone:01274 434748/433761 
E-mail: david.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio:  Abdul Jabar 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services 

Report Contact: Louise Williams  
Bradford East Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: (01274) 431066 
E-mail: louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Corporate  
 
  

Page 25

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:david.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk


 

1 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1  This report summarises the applications received from eligible local organisations, 
across the Bradford East Constituency, from the amalgamation of funding from the 
UK Share Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund 
(CoLF) and Household Support Fund (HSF) for Round 2.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  The City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (CBMDC), via its Constituency Area 

Offices, has invited applications from eligible local organisations to apply for funding 
available from The West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living Fund (WYCA CoLF) 
£287,000, Household Support Fund (HSF) £172,000 and United Kingdom Share 
Prosperity Fund, UKSPF £135,000. These are actual sums for community grants 
once £120,00
[...]
ICATIONS 

 
The work planned on greening areas of Bradford, working with community groups 
on decarbonisation and supporting households with the costs of living crisis all 
support their agenda. 

 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no community safety implications arising from this report.   
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

Page 28



 

4 
 

There are no human rights implications arising from this report. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 

There are no trade union implications arising from this report. 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

This is detailed within the main body of the report and is key to the successful 
delivery of the grants allocated, to improve quality of life for residents across the 
Bradford East constituency, to support the Bradford East Ward Plans.  

 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
  

As above in 7.6 and to support the delivery of priorities in the Bradford East 
Constituency Locality Plan. 

 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 The District, Locality and Ward plans contain specific outcomes that relate to 

children and young people. Grants allocated from these funding pots will bring 
direct and indirect benefit to them, addressing local priorities of need and 
deprivation. 

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
 There are no issues arising from this report.  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
 There are no not for publication items. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
             
9.1       To agree the proposals for the allocation of funding outlined in Appendix C. 
9.2       To amend the proposals for the allocation of funding  

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the funding allocations as outlined      

    at Appendix C. 
10.2 That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with this funding. 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 

Appendix A - Combined Funding Guidance Document – Round 2 
Appendix B - Combined Funding Application Form – Round 2 
Appendix C - Proposed Allocati
[...]
 BD3.  
To provide online sessions. 
To provide refreshments at the exercise 
and social sessions. 
To promote and undertake other 
marketing activities. 
 

 
 
 
 

£8,437 

CF.19.23 All Wards Women Zone £10,000 £10,000 

To distribute 500 food parcels 
To distribute 500 hygiene packs 
To distribute 500 tangible items such as 
water bottles, slow cookers etc  
To provide warm social spaces  
To provide information sessions such as 
welfare, energy saving etc 

 
# 
 

£10,000 

CF.20.23 

Ravenscliffe, 
Thorpe Edge, 

Eccleshill, 
Greengates, 

Fagley 

Ravenscliffe 
Community 
Association 

£9,487.50 £9,487.50 

To expand the current food provision 
and include tangible items such as;  
slow cookers, air fryers, double duvets 
and hot water bottles. 

 
 

£9,487.50 

P
age 43



SUMMARY SHEET   Appendix C 

2 
 

   
 

To provide cooking lessons on 
preparing a low-cost healthy meal 

CF.21.23 

Bowling 
Barkerend, 

Bradford Moor, 
Eccleshill 

Hindu Cultural 
Society of Bradford £10,000 £10,000 

To purchase an additional 200 food 
parcels to continue supporting the local 
community. 
To provide warm space one day a week 
to families including meals if needed. 

 
£10,000 

     Total £46,173 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	6 FLORENCE STREET, BRADFORD MOOR, BRADFORD - PETITION
	7 YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD EAST
	8 ALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023-2024 - ROUND 2
	2.12 	Timeline
	Call for funding applications round 2 Bradford East Area Only:
	Measures to Reduce the Impacts from the Cost of Living Crisis for Households
	in the Bradford District
	Summary
	Programme details
	Scoring priorities
	How to apply

	Application form Round 2 – Bradford East
	Measures to Reduce the Impacts from Cost of Living Crisis for Households
	in the Bradford district
	Applicant details
	Bank details
	1.	Please provide a clear description in no more than 500 words of the activity you are applying for within the box below including what you want to do, why there is a need, where this wil

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 6 December 2023 in 
Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 6.30 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT  
BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Iqbal 
Choudhry 
Hayden 
Parsons 
H Khan (Alt) 
  

Stubbs 
Naylor 
  

  
  

 
Apologies: Councillors Jamil, Riaz Ahmed and Sajawal 
 
Councillor Iqbal in the Chair 
 
  
30.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest were received in relation to matters under 
consideration.  
 
  

31.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 07 November 2023 be held as a 
correct record.  
 
  

32.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
  

33.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 



 
2 

 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
 
  

34.   FLORENCE STREET, BRADFORD MOOR, BRADFORD - PETITION 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “O”) which 
considered a petition requesting a residents only permit parking scheme on 
Florence Street. The Principal Engineer summarised the report and informed the 
Committee that there were 9 residential properties located on the street in 
question. The Committee were advised that during site observations parking was 
available on both sides of the road therefore the location did not meet the criteria 
for the implementation of a scheme on the basis that there is generally spare 
parking capacity at the location. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That the request for permit parking on Florence Street be rejected on 

the basis that it does not meet the criteria for the implementation of a 
scheme. 
  

(2)           That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly. 
  

To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
 
  

35.   YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD EAST 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “P”) provided an update 
on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford East Area in the past 12 
months and outlined the direction of travel for the next 12 months. Officers and 
colleagues from the Youth Service attended the meeting along with several Youth 
Leaders who delivered presentations to the Committee surrounding the work 
done by the Youth Service and the projects they had taken part in.  
  
The Committee were informed about the work that had been undertaken in 
schools to try to connect young people to various youth projects in the local area. 
The report detailed work and projects that had been completed in each ward.  
  
The Youth Leaders who were present at the meeting talked about their 
experiences and told Members how it had helped them, particularly regarding 
mental health.  
  
The Committee expressed thanks to the Youth Service and to the Youth Leaders 
who came to talk about their own experiences.  
  
A Member asked about demand pressures and if there had been a rise in 
demand surrounding the mental health of young people. In response officers 
acknowledged the increased pressure and rise in demand particularly in relation 
to the mental health of young people since COVID and stated that staff met 



 
3 

monthly to talk through any challenging cases. The Committee were advised that 
work with partners allowed time to be optimised so that services could be 
delivered efficiently. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford East Area as 
detailed in the report be welcomed. 
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Children’s Services 
 
  

36.   ALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023-2024 - ROUND 2 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “Q”) summarised the 
applications received from eligible local organisations, across the Bradford East 
Constituency, from the amalgamation of funding from United Kingdom Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund (CoLF) 
and Household Support Fund (HSF) for Round 2. The Area Coordinator 
summarised the report and detailed the proposed allocations. The Committee 
were informed that one organisation had outstanding monitoring therefore 
agreement to the recommendations would be subject to monitoring being 
returned.  
  
The Area Coordinator outlined the proposed spend of UKSPF capital allocation of 
£13,246. Additional UKSPF capital spend had been discussed with Grants 
Advisory Group (GAG) members and the proposals were put to the Committee.  
  
A Member asked about how money in each ward could be spent and was told 
that area officers could speak to ward members if they had any suggestions. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the funding 

allocations as outlined at Appendix C. 
  

(2)           That the Area Committee agree to fund the UKSPF capital allocation 
of £13,246 as follows, £6,436 to Laisterdyke Community Hub and 
£6,810 to be divided equally between the 6 wards (£1,135 per ward). 

  
(3)           That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with this 

funding. 
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
 

 
 
 



 
4 

 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford East Area Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


